

## PRIVATE

AND

# SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

# SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

## AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

### GRANITE COMPANY.

#### Chapter 287.

AN ACT to incorporate the New York City and Kennebunk Port Granite Company.

### Approved March 17, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Eliphalet Clark, Kiah B. Sewall, William L. Harmon, Benjamin C. Sewall, Oliver Hale, Jr., their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by Corporate name. the name of "New York City and Kennebunk Port Granite Company" for the purpose of quarrying, manufacturing and working granite on their own land in the town of Kennebunk Port in the County of York, and for the purpose of vending, transporting and dealing in the same, and for the erection of any wharves and butments on their own land that may facilitate the carrying on the same and also of engaging in such other branches of business as may be necessarily connected therewith and for these Powers and pri-purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be viliges. subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in an Act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, approved March eighth, eighteen hundred and twenty-one, and also an Act concerning corporations passed the sixteenth day of February A. D. eighteen hundred and thirty-six.

> Be it further enacted, That said company SECT. 2. may take, hold and manage any real estate to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars and any personal estate not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Be it further enucted, That Eliphalet Clark Annual meeting, may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place and in such manner as he may think proper.

Capital Stock,-\$75,000.

390

Corporators.

Purposes, &c.